

CASE NO. 08-4340

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PHILIP BERG,

Appellant

v.

BARACK OBAMA, et al.

Appellees

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES PRESIDENT BARACK OBAMA
AND THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE**

John P. Lavelle, Jr.
Attorney I.D. Pa. 54279
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS
LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-4824
(215) 963-5001 (fax)
jlavelle@morganlewis.com

Of Counsel:

Robert F. Bauer
General Counsel, Obama for America and Democratic National Committee
PERKINS COIE LLP
607 Fourteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-2003
Telephone: (202) 628-6600
Fax: (202) 434-1690
RBauer@perkinscoie.com

Joseph E. Sandler
Of Counsel, Democratic National Committee
SANDLER, REIFF & YOUNG, P.C.
300 M Street, S.E. #1102
Washington, D.C. 20003
Telephone: (202) 479-1111
Fax: (202) 479-1115
sandler@sandlerreiff.com

Attorneys for Appellees
President Barack Obama and
the Democratic National Committee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed the Suit for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... | 6 |
| II. The District Court Properly Concluded that Berg Has Failed to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|---------------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | 9 |
| <i>Becker v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... | 3, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Catholic Charities CYO v. Chertoff</i> , 2007 WL 2344995 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>Clark v. Clabaugh</i> , 20 F.3d 1290 (3d Cir. 1994)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cohen v. Obama</i> , 2008 WL 5191864 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>Conroy v. City of Phila.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 879 (E.D. Pa. 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Constitution Party v. Lingle</i> , 2008 WL 5125984 (Haw. Dec. 5, 2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)..... | 9 |
| <i>Crist v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 262 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>Donofrio v. Wells</i> (N.J. 2008) (Motion No. AM-0153-08T2 before the N.J. App. ... Div.)..... | 5 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Goode v. City of Phila.</i> , 539 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2008)..... | 7 |
| <i>Gottlieb v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 195 (2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Harvey v. Plains Twp. Police Dep’t</i> , 421 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 10 |

Hollander v. McCain, 566 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.N.H. 2008)..... 5, 7

Hollister v. Soetoro, No. 1:08-cv-02254-JR (D.D.C.) 4

In re John McCain’s Ineligibility to be on Presidential Primary Ballot in P., 944 A.2d 75 (Pa. 2008) 5

Jones v. Bush, 122 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Tex. 2000), *aff’d without opinion*, 244 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 7

Larsen v. U.S. Navy, 525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 738 (2008) 9

Lightfoot v. Bowen, Case No. S168690 (Cal. Dec. 5, 2008)..... 5

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Int’l Union, UAW, 856 F.2d 579 (3d Cir. 1988) 9

Marquis v. Reed, No. 08-2-34955 SEA (Wash. Super. Ct. Oct. 27, 2008)..... 5

Martin v. Lingle, No. 08-1-2147 (Haw. Oct. 22, 2008) 5

Pa. Prison Soc’y v. Cortes, 508 F. 3d 156 (3d Cir. 2007) 7

Perot v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 11, 12

Robinson v. Bowen, 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 5

Roy v. Fed. Election, 2008 WL 4921263 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 14, 2008)..... 5

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 6

Stamper v. United States, 2008 WL 4838073 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 4, 2008) 5

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... 10

Wrotnowski v. Bysiewicz, 958 A.2d 709 (Conn. 2008)..... 5

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 431 2, 11
5 U.S.C. § 552 2, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1481 2
28 U.S.C. § 2202 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1985 2, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1986 2, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(1) 2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(6) 2, 3

TREATISES

U.S. Const., Am. 10 8
U.S. Const., Art II, Sec. 1, Cl. 4 1
